

FILED

SEP 14 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

No. 28991-5-III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

JAMES LEE WALTERS, Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519
Attorney for Appellant
Burkhart & Burkhart, PLLC
PO Box 946
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Tel: (509) 529-0630
Fax: (509) 525-0630

FILED

SEP 14 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

No. 28991-5-III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

JAMES LEE WALTERS, Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Andrea Burkhart, WSBA #38519
Attorney for Appellant
Burkhart & Burkhart, PLLC
PO Box 946
Walla Walla, WA 99362
Tel: (509) 529-0630
Fax: (509) 525-0630

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. ARGUMENT.....9

 I. THE KEYS OBTAINED WHEN BARTZ PUT HIS HAND IN WALTERS’
POCKET SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUPPRESSED.....10

 a. Bartz’ illegal search of Walters’ person is a manifest error affecting a
constitutional right.....12

 b. The failure of Walters’ trial counsel to challenge the search constitutes
ineffective assistance of counsel.....14

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DEPRIVED WALTERS OF A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT
REFUSED TO GIVE AN INSTRUCTION ON VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION..15

 III. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT WALTERS HAD A PRIOR
CONVICTION IN NEVADA FOR AN OFFENSE COMPARABLE TO A
WASHINGTON FELONY FOR SCORING PURPOSES.....18

VI. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986).....18

State v. Bresolin, 13 Wn. App. 386, 534 P.2d 1394 (1975).....19

State v. Brown, 140 Wn.2d 456, 998 P.2d 321 (2000).....16

State v. Chavez, 138 Wn. App. 29, 156 P.3d 246 (2007).....11

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....18, 19, 20

State v. Gabryschak, 83 Wn. App. 249, 921 P.2d 549 (1996).....16

State v. Hackett, 64 Wn. App. 780, 827 P.2d 1013 (1992).....16, 18

State v. Jones, 117 Wn. App. 221, 70 P.3d 171 (2003).....13

State v. Kenney, 23 Wn. App. 220, 595 P.2d 52 (1979)..... 15

State v. Ladson, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....11

State v. Lynn, 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....13

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....13, 14

State v. McKenna, 91 Wn. App. 554, 958 P.2d 1017 (1998).....11

State v. Morley, 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 137 (1998).....20

State v. Parker, 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....11

State v. Rice, 12 Wn.2d 120, 683 P.2d 199 (1984).....16-17

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....14

State v. Wiley, 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994).....19

Constitutions

U.S. Const., Amend. 4.....11, 13

Wash. Const., Article I, section 7.....11, 13

Statutes

RCW 9A.56.020.....20

RCW 9A.76.040(1).....15

Court Rules

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....12
